varies according to the intended concentration of each nutrient. A weighted average price assumed for
this Product as a source of K2O plus sulphur and micronutrients delivered to farms wasUS$109.19 per
tonne.

1.10 Indicative Economics
As part of the verification process for the reserves presented in this report, BNA conducted an economic
valuation of the Cerrado Verde Project for the material classified as reserves. This section outlines the
capital and operating costs considered in this valuation. All costs are based on a conversion rate of
US$1.00 = R$5.30.

The PFS covers three distinct production scenarios:

• Annual production of 10 Mtpy (“Plant 3 Scenario”), representing 13.51% of the Brazilian potash
market demand projected for 2025.

• Annual production of 23 Mtpy (“23 Mtpy Scenario”), representing 31.07% of the Brazilian potash
market demand projected for 2025.

• Annual production of 50 Mtpy (“50 Mtpy Scenario”), representing 54.97% of the Brazilian potash
market demand projected for 2030.

The total capital cost for the project (with a nominal accuracy of -25% to +25% and including a 15%
contingency) is estimated at US$ 52.77 million for the Plant 3 Scenario, US$ 129.84 million for the 23
Mtpy Scenario and US$ 553.99 million for the 50 Mtpy Scenario, as summarized in Table 1.10-1.

Page 33

BNA Consultoria e Sistemas
NI 43-101 Technical Report – Cerrado Verde Project

Table 1.10-1 Capital Cost Summary

Description
Investment (US$ million)

Plant 3
Scenario

23 Mtpy
Scenario

50 Mtpy
Scenario

Processing plant
Plants 29.38 70.60 111.17
Belt Conveyor and loading wagons N/A N/A 28.49
Unloading of wagons N/A N/A 19.12
Processing subtotal 29.38 70.60 158.78
Road improvement 10.57 30.88 6.80
Railway branch line N/A  N/A  283.02
Owner’s cost 5.93 11.42 33.13
Subtotal 45.89 112.90 481.73
Contingencies (15%) 6.88 16.93 72.26
TOTAL CAPEX 52.77 129.84 553.99

Source: MINALAC, 2022
Operating costs were estimated based on preliminary mine and process design criteria and engineering,
as well as on budgetary quotes. Operating costs are calculated to a PFS-level of accuracy and are
expected to have an accuracy of ±25%, including a 15% contingency. A summary of expected operating
costs for each Scenario is presented on Table 1.10-2. Table 1.10-3 to Table 1.10-5 present a summary
of a financial-economic analysis of the three Scenarios.

Table 1.10-2 Operating Cost Summary

Description

Operating Costs (US$/tonne of Product)

Plant 3 Scenario

[…]

Price 1 (K2O) 1,539.89 2,908.49
Price 2 (K2O + S) 1,802.74 3,406.39
Price 3 (K2O + S + micronutrients) 2,105.68 3,971.54

23 Mtpy
Scenario

Price 1 (K2O) 3,384.62 5,808.29
Price 2 (K2O + S) 3,982.56 6,840.23
Price 3 (K2O + S + micronutrients) 4,634.69 7,950.56

50 Mtpy
Scenario

Price 1 (K2O) 5,742.44 9,343.66
Price 2 (K2O + S) 7,051.80 11,499.24
Price 3 (K2O + S + micronutrients) 8,309.24 13,538.19

The scenario chosen by VERDE for its future detailing was the scenario with production of 50 Mt of
product, with the final product being K2O, S and micronutrients (sales price 3). The economic-financial
analysis for this scenario shows that the Project should have very attractive results, with an average
cash generation (EBITDA) corresponding to approximately 47% of the gross revenue of the enterprise
during the first 10 years of the enterprise and an NPV discounted at 8% p.a. of 8.31 billion dollars. In
addition, considering the useful life of the mine, and consequently of the enterprise, the discounted NPV
corresponds to 13.54 billion dollars.

22.3. Project Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis of the project's NPV was carried out, varying the CAPEX, operating cost, and sales
price of the products. The results are shown in Table 22.3-1 and Figure 22.3-1 to Figure 22.3-9:

Table 22.3-1  Summary of Project NPV Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Variation Unit
% Variation

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Plant 3
Scenario

Price 1

NPV CAPEX US$ x 10^6 2,918.16  2,914.08  2,908.49  2,905.94  2,901.86
NPV OPEX US$ x 10^6 3,130.63  3,019.56  2,908.49  2,797.42  2,686.35

NPV Sales Price US$ x 10^6 1,623.97  2,266.23  2,908.49  3,550.75  4,193.01

Plant 3
Scenario

Price 2

NPV CAPEX US$ x 10^6 3,416.05  3,411.98  3,406.39  3,403.83  3,399.76
NPV OPEX US$ x 10^6 3,724.36  3,565.38  3,406.39  3,247.40  3,088.41

NPV Sales Price US$ x 10^6 1,915.23  2,660.81  3,406.39  4,151.97  4,897.55

Plant 3
Scenario

Price 3

NPV CAPEX US$ x 10^6 3,981.20  3,977.13  3,971.54  3,968.98  3,964.91
NPV OPEX US$ x 10^6 4,326.39  4,148.97  3,971.54  3,794.11  3,616.68

NPV Sales Price US$ x 10^6 2,326.88  3,149.21  3,971.54  4,793.87  5,616.20

23 Mtpy
Scenario

Price 1

NPV CAPEX US$ x 10^6 5,828.33  5,818.31  5,808.29  5,798.26  5,788.24
NPV OPEX US$ x 10^6 6,191.79  6,000.04  5,808.29  5,616.53  5,424.78

NPV Sales Price US$ x 10^6 3,132.12  4,470.20  5,808.29  7,146.37  8,484.45
NPV CAPEX US$ x 10^6 6,860.27  6,850.25  6,840.23  6,830.21  6,820.18
NPV OPEX US$ x 10^6 7,427.33  7,133.78  6,840.23  6,546.67  6,253.12

BNA Consultoria e Sistemas
NI 43-101 Technical Report – Cerrado Verde Project Page 292

Scenario Variation Unit
% Variation

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
23 Mtpy
Scenario

Price 2
NPV Sales Price US$ x 10^6 3,727.08  5,283.65  6,840.23  8,396.80  9,953.37

23 Mtpy
Scenario

Price 3

NPV CAPEX US$ x 10^6 7,970.60  7,960.58  7,950.56  7,940.53  7,930.51
NPV OPEX US$ x 10^6 8,611.67  8,281.11  7,950.56  7,620.00  7,289.44

NPV Sales Price US$ x 10^6 4,533.23  6,241.89  7,950.56  9,659.22  11,367.89

50 Mtpy
Scenario

Price 1

NPV CAPEX US$ x 10^6 9,429.18  9,386.42  9,343.66  9,300.90  9,258.14
NPV OPEX US$ x 10^6 10,038.06  9,690.86  9,343.66  8,996.47  8,649.27

NPV Sales Price US$ x 10^6 4,268.45  6,806.06  9,343.66  11,881.27  14,418.88

50 Mtpy
Scenario

Price 2

NPV CAPEX US$ x 10^6 11,584.76  11,542.00  11,499.24  11,456.48  11,413.72
NPV OPEX US$ x 10^6 12,607.15  12,053.19  11,499.24  10,945.28  10,391.32

NPV Sales Price US$ x 10^6 5,547.94  8,523.59  11,499.24  14,474.88  17,450.53

50 Mtpy
Scenario

Price 3

NPV CAPEX US$ x 10^6 13,623.71  13,580.95  13,538.19  13,495.43  13,452.67
NPV OPEX US$ x 10^6 14,780.17  14,159.18  13,538.19  12,917.19  12,296.20

NPV Sales Price US$ x 10^6 7,036.61  10,287.40  13,538.19  16,788.98  20,039.77

Figure 22.3-1 Sensitivity Analysis of the Project NPV for the Plant 3 Scenario Price 1

 1.000,00

 1.500,00

 2.000,00

 2.500,00

 3.000,00

 3.500,00

 4.000,00

 4.500,00

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

N
PV

 (U
S$

 m
ill

io
n)

Variation

NPV Sensitivity Analysis - Simulation A1

Sales Price CAPEX OPEX

BNA Consultoria e Sistemas
NI 43-101 Technical Report – Cerrado Verde Project Page 293

Figure 22.3-2 Sensitivity Analysis of the Project NPV for the Plant 3 Scenario Price 2

Figure 22.3-3 Sensitivity Analysis of the Project NPV for the Plant 3 Scenario Price 3

 1.000,00

 1.500,00

 2.000,00

 2.500,00

 3.000,00

 3.500,00

 4.000,00

 4.500,00

 5.000,00

 5.500,00

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

N
PV

 (U
S$

 m
ill

io
n)

Variation

NPV Sensitivity Analysis - Simulation A2